LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL BUDGET HEARING AGENDA
August 2, 2022
6:00 P.M.
Harold “Andy” Anderson Council Chamber
La Vista City Hall
8116 Park View Blvd

o Call to Order
° Pledge of Allegiance
° Announcement of Location of Posted Open Meetings Act

A. Public Hearing - Fiscal Year 22/23 & Fiscal Year 23/24 Municipal Budgets

° Adjournment

The public is welcome and encouraged to attend all meetings. If special accommodations are required, please contact the City Clerk prior to
the meeting at 402-331-4343. A copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted in the Community Center Gym and available at the entry to the gym.
Comments should be limited to three minutes. We ask for your cooperation in order to provide for an organized meeting.



ITEM

CITY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT
AUGUST 2, 2022 AGENDA

Subject: Type: Submitted By:
RESOLUTION

FISCAL YEARS 22/23 & 23/24 ORDINANCES CINDY MISEREZ

MUNICIPAL BUDGET RECEIVE/FILE FINANCE DIRECTOR

SYNOPSIS

A public hearing has been scheduled to receive comments on the proposed municipal budget for FY 22/23
(FY23) and FY23/24 (FY24).

FiscAL IMPACT

The proposed budget for FY23 is $79,575,086 and for FY24 is $57,698,478 in all funds. The total proposed
preliminary property tax request for FY23 is for $12,025,715 which will require a property tax levy of $0.55 per

$100 dollars of assessed valuation.

The owner of a home valued at $165,000 will pay $891 in property taxes, or $74.25 per month.

RECOMMENDATION

N/A
BACKGROUND

The recommended budget was prepared based on the budget workshops held by the City Council on July 18 and
19, 2022.
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CITY OF LA VISTA

Summary by Category

ALL FUNDS SUMMARY

FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change
Revenues
Property Tax 11,455,735 11,195,845 -2.27% 11,490,773 2.63%
Sales Tax 9,133,407 9,778,658 7.06% 10,999,885 12.49%
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 216,784 223,287 3.00% 229,986 3.00%
State Revenue 1,871,045 1,960,688 4.79% 2,052,605 4.69%
Occupation and Franchise Taxes 898,647 861,637 -4.12% 931,685 8.13%
Hotel Occupation Tax 730,361 1,035,000 41.71% 1,089,450 5.26%
Licenses and Permits 433,186 481,456 11.14% 488,869 1.54%
Interest Income 90,209 101,215 12.20% 95,520 -5.63%
Recreation Fees 171,782 169,950 -1.07% 169,950 0.00%
Special Services 24,000 20,500 -14.58% 20,500 0.00%
Grant Income 1,748,848 575,910 -67.07% 5,195,752 802.18%
Restaurant Tax 700,000 2,090,525 198.65% 2,281,787 9.15%
Garage Fees 29,000 100,717 247.30% 392,853 290.06%
Miscellaneous 936,701 826,032 -11.81% 687,675 -16.75%
Bond Proceeds 35,067,000 15,000,000 -57.22% 7,000,000 -53.33%
Sewer Charges 4,676,939 4,906,102 4.90% 5,146,251 4.89%
Special Assessments - Principal - - -
Special Assessments - Interest - - -
Grantee Payments 143,570 145,747 1.52% 142,951 -1.92%
Community Betterment 1,000,000 900,000 -10.00% 900,000 0.00%
Taxes - Form 51 347,826 313,043 -10.00% 313,043 0.00%
Police Academy 172,000 214,500 24.71% 214,500 0.00%
Tax Increment Financing 1,321,269 1,477,556 11.83% 1,553,456 5.14%
Total Revenue 71,168,309 52,378,368 -26.40% 51,397,491 -1.87%
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Summary by Category

FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended

Adopted Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change
Expenditures
Salary & Benefits 13,829,814 14,751,973 6.67% 15,805,956 7.14%
Commodities 659,324 969,784 47.09% 914,447 -5.71%
Contractural Services 9,542,233 10,274,663 7.68% 10,918,235 6.26%
Maintenance 838,612 1,035,108 23.43% 1,094,783 5.77%
Other Charges 9,141,154 3,764,520 -58.82% 862,747 -77.08%
Debt Service 7,251,090 10,069,283 38.87% 10,404,377 3.33%
Capital Improvement 30,215,000 25,977,000 -14.03% 6,920,000 -73.36%
Total Expenditures 71,477,227 66,842,331 -6.48% 46,920,545 -29.80%
Capital Items 1,014,957 1,580,992 55.77% 1,229,500 -22.23%
Total Capital Items 1,014,957 1,580,992 55.77% 1,229,500 -22.23%
Total Expenditures & Capital 72,492,184 68,423,323 -5.61% 48,150,045 -29.63%
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 5,236,982 11,151,763 9,548,433
Transfers Out (5,236,982) (11,151,763) (9,548,433)
SID Transfers In - - -
Total Other Uses of Funds (SID Trf) - - -
Prior Year Fund Balance 37,628,782 51,816,678 35,771,723
Net Change (1,323,875) (16,044,955) 3,247,446
Ending Fund Balance 36,304,907 35,771,723 39,019,169
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CITY OF LA VISTA

GENERAL

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change

Revenues

Property Tax 10,446,706 10,291,415 -1.49% 10,586,207 2.86%
Sales Tax 4,566,703 4,917,452 7.68% 5,562,691 13.12%
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 197,077 202,989 3.00% 209,079 3.00%
State Revenue 1,871,045 1,960,688 4.79% 2,052,605 4.69%
Occupation and Franchise Taxes 898,547 804,051 -10.52% 814,210 1.26%
Hotel Occupation Tax 730,361 1,035,000 41.71% 1,089,450 5.26%
Licenses and Permits 433,186 481,456 11.14% 488,869 1.54%
Interest Income 30,801 26,300 -14.61% 21,625 -17.78%
Recreation Fees 171,782 169,950 -1.07% 169,950 0.00%
Special Services 24,000 20,500 -14.58% 20,500 0.00%
Grant Income 1,748,848 245,910 -85.94% 195,752 -20.40%
Restaurant Tax 700,000 2,090,525 198.65% 2,281,787 9.15%
Parking Garage Fees 29,000 100,717 247.30% 392,853 290.06%
Miscellaneous 432,184 321,694 -25.57% 293,750 -8.69%
Total Revenue 22,280,240 22,668,647 1.74% 24,179,328 6.66%
Expenditures

Salary & Benefits 12,990,513 13,808,183 6.29% 14,817,681 7.31%
Commodities 610,818 751,905 23.10% 687,738 -8.53%
Contractural Services 5,613,237 6,167,415 9.87% 6,466,676 4.85%
Maintenance 753,528 947,487 25.74% 1,004,548 6.02%
Other Charges 396,054 309,625 -21.82% 309,749 0.04%
Total Expenditures 20,364,150 21,984,615 7.96% 23,286,392 5.92%
Total Capital Items 764,957 1,337,514 74.85% 919,500 -31.25%
Total Expenditures & Capital 21,129,107 23,322,129 10.38% 24,205,892 3.79%
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GENERAL

FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In
Transfer from Lottery 407,210 223,100 15,044
Transfer from EDP - - -
Transfer from OSP - 300,000 -
Transfer from QSF - - -
Transfer from SID - - -
Total Tranfers in 407,210 523,100 15,044
Transfers Out
Transfer to EDP - (993,639) (1,006,574)
Transfer to OSP (155,834) (697,555) (434,825)
Transfer to DSF (679,775) (300,000) (300,000)
Transer to CIP (390,000) - (200,000)
Transfer to PA - - -
Transfer to QSF (75,000) (100,000) (100,000)
Total Transfers Out (1,300,609) (2,091,194) (2,041,399)
Total Other Uses of Funds (893,399) (1,568,094) (2,026,355)
Prior Year Fund Balance 10,739,765 13,858,584 11,637,008
Net Change 257,734 (2,221,576) (2,052,919)
Ending Fund Balance 10,997,499 11,637,008 9,584,089
Operating Reserve % 54.% 53.% 41.%
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SEWER

CITY OF LA VISTA
SEWER FUND SUMMARY
FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change
REVENUES
Sewer Service Charges 20,498 21,995 7.30% 23,095 5.00%
Sewer User Fees 4,553,306 4,780,971 5.00% 5,020,020 5.00%
Sales Tax Collection Fee 20 21 5.00% 21 0.00%
Sewer Hookup Fee 103,115 103,115 0.00% 103,115 0.00%
Interest Income 4,771 2,870 -39.84% 3,000 4.53%
Grant Income - - -
Bond Proceeds 4,000,000 - -100.00% -
Miscellaneous - - -
Total Revenue 8,681,710 4,908,972 -43.46% 5,149,251 4.89%
EXPENDITURES
Salary & Benefits 665,251 666,188 0.14% 697,706 4.73%
Commodities 35,356 36,064 2.00% 36,785 2.00%
Contractual Services 3,172,787 3,425,353 7.96% 3,539,776 3.34%
Maintenance 69,384 71,466 3.00% 73,610 3.00%
Other Charges 14,980 15,593 4.09% 16,068 3.05%
Debt Service 104,500 - -100.00% -
Capital Improvement Program 5,720,000 2,700,000 -52.80% - -100.00%
Total Expenditures 9,782,258 6,914,664 -29.31% 4,363,945 -36.89%
Total Capital Items 250,000 243,478 -2.61% 60,000 -75.36%
Total Expenditures & Capital 10,032,258 7,158,142 -28.65% 4,423,945 -38.20%
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer In
Transfer from Lottery 150 700 726
Transfer from Sewer Reserve 1,450,000 - -
Total Tranfers in 1,450,150 700 726
Transfer Out
Transfer to Sewer Reserve - - (745,429)
Total Transfers Out - - (745,429)
Total Other Uses of Funds 1,450,150 700 (744,703)
Prior Year Fund Balance 2,480,209 3,356,944 1,108,474
Net Change 99,602 (2,248,470) (19,397)
Ending Fund Balance 2,579,811 1,108,474 1,089,077
Operating Reserve % 65% 26% 25%
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CITY OF LA VISTA

SEWER RESERVE FUND

SEWER RESERVE FUND

FY22 FY23 FY23 -FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change

REVENUES
Interest Income 4,325 6,910 59.77% 8,690 25.76%
Total Revenue 4,325 6,910 59.77% 8,690 25.76%
EXPENDITURES
Other Charges - - -
Total Expenditures - o -
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer from Sewer Fund - - 745,429
Transfer to Sewer Fund (1,450,000) - -
Total Net Transfers (1,450,000) - 745,429
Total Other Uses of Funds (1,450,000) - 745,429
Prior Year Fund Balance 1,960,612 1,967,497 1,974,407
Net Change (1,445,675) 6,910 754,119
Ending Fund Balance 514,937 1,974,407 2,728,526
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DEBT

CITY OF LA VISTA

DEBT SERVICE FUND SUMMARY

FY22 FY23 FY23 -FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change

REVENUES
Property Tax 1,009,029 904,430 -10.37% 904,566 0.02%
Sales Tax 2,283,353 2,430,603 6.45% 2,718,597 11.85%
Special Assessments - Principal - - -
Special Assessments - Interest - - -
Interest Income 6,550 5,030 -23.21% 4,100 -18.49%
Bond Proceeds - 15,000,000 - -100.00%
Other 524,224 524,636 0.08% 414,832 -20.93%
Total Revenue 3,823,156 18,864,699 393.43% 4,042,095 -78.57%

1 - -
EXPENDITURES
Operating - Other
Debt Service - Bond Principal 2,750,000 2,100,000 -23.64% 1,985,000 -5.48%
Debt Service - Bond Interest 450,936 672,633 49.16% 921,149 36.95%
County Treasurer Fees 9,295 9,003 -3.14% 9,272 2.99%
Debt Payment - PFD 218,096 218,051 -0.02% 190,338 -12.71%
Financial/Legal Fees 16,375 61,250 274.05% 8,250 -86.53%
Total Expenditures 3,444,702 3,060,937 -11.14% 3,114,009 1.73%

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers In

Transfer from General Fund 619,987 300,000 300,000
Transfer from CIP - - -
Transfer from Lottery - - -
Transfer from SID - - -
Total Tranfers In 619,987 300,000 300,000

Transfers Out

Transfer to CIP (construction) (746,000) (6,500,000) (4,700,000)
Transfer to OSP (debt service) (1,178,982) (1,786,769) (1,795,835)
Total Transfers Out (1,924,982) (8,286,769) (6,495,835)
Total Other Sources/Uses of Funds (1,304,995) (7,986,769) (6,195,835)
Prior Year Fund Balance 3,571,169 3,166,560 10,983,553
Net Change (926,541) 7,816,993 (5,267,749)
Ending Fund Balance 2,644,628 10,983,553 5,715,804

1 - -
Debt Service Coverage Ratio 0.97 0.87 0.89
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CITY OF LA VISTA

CAPITAL

CAPITAL FUND SUMMARY

FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change
REVENUES
GRANTS - - 330,000 - -100.00%
INTEREST INCOME & GAIN/LOSS 664 22,305 3259.19% 12,475 -44.07%
Total Revenue 664 352,305 52957.98% 12,475 -96.46%
EXPENDITURES - Capital Improvement Program
Administration 300,000 50,000 -83.33% 50,000 0.00%
Buildings and Grounds 135,000 39,000 -71.11% 600,000 1438.46%
Community Development 40,000 100,000 150.00% 200,000 100.00%
Information Technology 240,000 - -100.00% -
Parks 770,000 104,000 -86.49% 70,000 -32.69%
Sports Complex - - -
Streets 2,821,000 6,130,000 117.30% 3,700,000 -39.64%
Recreation - - -
Financial Fees - - -
Total Expenditures 4,306,000 6,423,000 49.16% 4,620,000 -28.07%
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer from GF 390,000 - 200,000
Transfer from DSF 746,000 6,500,000 4,700,000
Transfers from RDF - - -
Transfer from Lottery Fund 205,000 100,000 100,000
Transfer from Qualified Sinking Fund - - -
Total Transfers In 1,341,000 6,600,000 5,000,000
Total Other Sources/Uses of Funds 1,341,000 6,600,000 5,000,000
Prior Year Fund Balance 3,658,588 439,593 968,898
Net Change (2,964,336) 529,305 392,475
Ending Fund Balance 694,252 968,898 1,361,373
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LOTTERY

CITY OF LA VISTA

LOTTERY FUND SUMMARY

FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change
REVENUES
Community Betterment 1,000,000 900,000 -10.00% 900,000 0.00%
Interest Income 13,537 14,325 5.82% 14,800 3.32%
Taxes - Form 51 347,826 313,043 -10.00% 313,043 0.00%
Miscellaneous - - -
Total Revenue 1,361,363 1,227,368 -9.84% 1,227,843 0.04%
EXPENDITURES
Salary & Benefits - 97,636 102,233 4.71%
Commodities - 168,455 176,420 4.73%
Contractual Services 409,051 220,275 -46.15% 204,715 -7.06%
Other Charges 347,826 345,043 -0.80% 346,643 0.46%
Total Expenditures 756,877 831,409 9.85% 830,011 -0.17%
Total Capital - - -
Total Expenditures & Capital 756,877 831,409 9.85% 830,011 -0.17%
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers Out
Transfer to General Fund (407,210) (223,100) (15,044)
Transfer to Sewer Fund (150) (700) (726)
Transfers to DSF - - -
Transfer to CIP (205,000) (100,000) (100,000)
Transfer to RDF - - -
Transfer to QSF (50,000) (150,000) (150,000)
Total Transfers Out (662,360) (473,800) (265,770)
Total Other Uses of Funds (662,360) (473,800) (265,770)
Prior Year Fund Balance 4,530,980 4,644,550 4,566,709
Net Change (57,874) (77,841) 132,062
Ending Fund Balance 4,473,106 4,566,709 4,698,771
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CITY OF LA VISTA

EDP

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND SUMMARY

FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change
REVENUES
Bond Proceeds 3,000,000 - -100.00% -
Grantee Payments 143,570 145,747 1.52% 142,951 -1.92%
Interest Income 108 - -100.00% -
Total Revenue 3,143,678 145,747 -95.36% 142,951 -1.92%
EXPENDITURES
Contract - Professional Services - - -
Debt Service - Bond Principal - 1,050,000 1,055,000 0.48%
Debt Service - Bond Interest 47,926 99,136 106.85% 94,025 -5.16%
Grants 8,231,882 3,000,000 -63.56% - -100.00%
Financial Fees 500 500 0.00% 500 0.00%
Total Expenditures 8,280,308 4,149,636 -49.89% 1,149,525 -72.30%
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers
Transfer from General Fund - 993,639 1,006,574
Transfer to Debt Service Fund - - -
Transfer to General Fund - - -
Total Net Transfers - 993,639 1,006,574
Total Other Uses of Funds - 993,639 1,006,574
Prior Year Fund Balance 5,509,493 3,010,250 -
Net Change (5,136,630) (3,010,250) -
Ending Fund Balance 372,863 - -
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CITY OF LA VISTA

OSsP

OFF-STREET PARKING FUND SUMMARY

FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change
REVENUES
Interest Income 3,028 1,010 -66.64% 1,400 106.06%
Bond Proceeds 12,500,000 - -100.00% -
Total Revenue 12,503,028 1,010 -99.99% 1,400 106.06%
EXPENDITURES
Commodities 11,000 11,210 1.91% 11,354 11.48%
Contractual Services 161,108 166,370 3.27% 405,568 21.03%
Maintenance 15,700 16,155 2.90% 16,625 10.48%
Debt Service - Bond Principal 710,000 1,210,000 70.42% 1,255,000 14.29%
Debt Service - Bond Interest 332,733 576,769 73.34% 540,835 -23.26%
Land/Construction 9,500,000 3,854,000 -59.43% -
Financial Fees 35,280 1,280 -96.37% 1,280 0.00%
Total Expenditures 10,765,821 5,835,784 -45.79% 2,230,662 5.63%
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In
Transfer from General Fund 155,834 697,555 434,825
Transfer from DSF 1,078,013 1,786,769 1,795,835
Transfer from RDF - - -
Total Transfers In 1,233,847 2,484,324 2,230,660
Transfers Out
Transfer to GF - (300,000) -
Transfer to RDF - - -
Total Transfers Out - (300,000) -
Total Other Uses of Funds 1,233,847 2,184,324 2,230,660
Prior Year Fund Balance (19,993) 4,451,551 801,101
Net Change 2,971,054 (3,650,450) 1,398
Ending Fund Balance 2,951,061 801,101 802,499
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CITY OF LA VISTA

RDF

REDEVELOPMENT FUND SUMMARY

FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change
REVENUES
Sales Tax 2,283,352 2,430,603 6.45% 2,718,597 11.85%
GBOT - Retail Sales 100 8,859 8759.00% 18,073 104.01%
GBOT - Event Sales - 48,727 99,402 104.00%
Bond Proceeds 15,567,000 - -100.00% 7,000,000
State Grants - - 5,000,000
Interest Income 28,647 19,585 -31.63% 25,660 31.02%
Total Revenue 17,879,099 2,507,774 -85.97% 14,861,732 492.63%
EXPENDITURES
Contract - Professional Services 175,000 285,000 62.86% 299,250 21.55%
Debt Service - Bond Principal 705,000 1,350,000 91.49% 1,390,000 31.93%
Debt Service - Bond Interest 644,616 1,329,914 106.31% 1,435,109 3.32%
Land/Construction 10,689,000 13,000,000 21.62% 2,300,000 -100.00%
Financial/Legal Fees 36,250 1,750 -95.17% 141,750 25.00%
Total Expenditures 12,249,866 15,966,664 30.34% 5,566,109 -33.12%
Total Other Uses of Funds - - -
Prior Year Fund Balance 4,526,362 16,268,938 2,810,048
Net Change 5,629,233 (13,458,890) 9,295,623
Ending Fund Balance 10,155,595 2,810,048 12,105,671
Debt Service Coverage Ratio 1.71 0.94 1.01
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CITY OF LA VISTA

PACADEMY

POLICE ACADEMY FUND

FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change
REVENUES
Agency Contribution 154,000 162,500 5.52% 162,500 0.00%
Tuition 18,000 45,000 150.00% 45,000 0.00%
Interest Income 58 140 141.38% 145 3.57%
Miscellaneous - 7,000 7,000 0.00%
Total Revenue 172,058 214,640 24.75% 214,645 11.07%
EXPENDITURES
Personnel Services 174,050 179,966 3.40% 188,336 4.65%
Commodities 2,150 2,150 0.00% 2,150 0.00%
Contractual Services 11,250 10,450 -7.11% 10,450 0.00%
Maintenance - - -
Other Charges 4,800 5,500 14.58% 5,500 0.00%
Total Expenditures 192,250 198,066 3.03% 206,436 18.93%
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer from General Fund - - -
Total Other Uses of Funds - - -
Prior Year Fund Balance 79,881 122,984 139,558
Net Change (20,192) 16,574 8,209
Ending Fund Balance 59,689 139,558 147,767
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CITY OF LA VISTA

TIF 1A

TIF CITY CENTRE PHASE 1A

FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change

REVENUES
TIF Revenue 514,534 555,287 7.92% 583,558 5.09%
Interest Income
Total Revenue 514,534 555,287 7.92% 583,558 5.09%
EXPENDITURES - Other
TIF Distributions 509,389 549,734 7.92% 577,722 5.09%
Other Charges 5,145 5,553 7.93% 5,836 5.10%
Total Expenditures 514,534 555,287 7.92% 583,558 5.09%
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer - - -
Total Other Uses of Funds - - -
Prior Year Fund Balance 136,153 - -
Net Change - - -
Ending Fund Balance 136,153 - -
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CITY OF LA VISTA

TIF 1B

TIF CITY CENTRE PHASE 1B

FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change

REVENUES
TIF Revenue 806,735 838,588 3.95% 881,075 5.07%
Interest Income
Total Revenue 806,735 838,588 3.95% 881,075 5.07%
EXPENDITURES - Other
TIF Distributions 798,668 830,202 3.95% 872,264 5.07%
Other Charges 8,067 8,386 3.95% 8,811 5.07%
Total Expenditures 806,735 838,588 3.95% 881,075 5.07%
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer - - -
Total Other Uses of Funds - - -
Prior Year Fund Balance 53,191 - -
Net Change - - -
Ending Fund Balance 53,191 - -
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CITY OF LA VISTA

TIF1C

TIF CITY CENTRE PHASE 1C

FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change
REVENUES
TIF Revenue - 83,681 88,823
Interest Income
Total Revenue - 83,681 88,823
EXPENDITURES - Other
TIF Distributions - 82,844 87,935
Other Charges - 837 888
Total Expenditures - 83,681 88,823
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer - - -
Total Other Uses of Funds - - -
Prior Year Fund Balance - - -
Net Change - - -
Ending Fund Balance - - -
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CITY OF LA VISTA

TIF 1D

TIF CITY CENTRE PHASE 1D

REVENUES
TIF Revenue
Interest Income

FY22

Adopted Budget

FY23

Recommended
Budget

FY23 - FY22

Percent Change

FY24

Recommended
Budget

FY24 - FY23

Percent Change

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES - Other
TIF Distributions
Other Charges

Total Expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer

Total Other Uses of Funds

Prior Year Fund Balance

Net Change

Ending Fund Balance
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QUALIFIED SINKING FUND

CITY OF LA VISTA

QUALIFIED SINKING FUND

FY22 FY23 FY23 - FY22 FY24 FY24 - FY23
Recommended Recommended
Adopted Budget Budget Percent Change Budget Percent Change
REVENUES
Interest Income 1,848 2,740 48.27% 3,625 32.30%
Total Revenue 1,848 2,740 48.27% 3,625 32.30%
EXPENDITURES
Capital Outlay (Holiday Lights) - - 250,000
Total Expenditures - - 250,000
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In
Transer from General Fund 75,000 100,000 100,000
Transfer from Lottery Fund 50,000 150,000 150,000
Total Transfers In 125,000 250,000 250,000
Transfer Out
Transfer to General Fund - - -
Transfer to Lottery Fund - - -
Transfer to CIP - - -
Total Transfers Out - - -
Total Other Uses of Funds 125,000 250,000 250,000
Prior Year Fund Balance 402,371 529,226 781,966
Net Change 126,848 252,740 3,625
Ending Fund Balance 529,219 781,966 785,591
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LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
August 2, 2022
Immediately following adjournment of budget hearing
Harold “Andy” Anderson Council Chamber
La Vista City Hall
8116 Park View Blvd

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Announcement of Location of Posted Open Meetings Act

Service Awards: Patricia Robey — 5 Years; John Francavilla — 10 Years; Brenda
Gunn - 25 Years

All matters listed under item A, Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine by the city council and will be enacted by one
motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion of these items. If discussion is desired, that item will
be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately.

CONSENT AGENDA

1. Approval of the Agenda as Presented

2. Approval of the Minutes of the July 18, 2022 Budget Workshop

3. Approval of the Minutes of the July 19, 2022 City Council Meeting

4. Approval of the Minutes of the July 19, 2022 Budget Workshop

5. Request for Payment — City Centre Music Venue, LLC & Astro Theater, LLC —
Disbursement of EDP Award Funds — $585,451.37

6. Request for Payment — HGM Associates Inc. — Professional Services — East La Vista
Sewer and Pavement Rehabilitation — Phase 2 Final Design — $2,022.50

7. Request for Payment — Nebraska Department of Transportation — Construction -
Applewood Creek Trail - $131,498.80

8. Request for Payment — Heimes Corporation — Construction — Thompson Creek-Central
Park East - $65,736.95

9. Approval of Claims

Reports from City Administrator and Department Heads

Ordinance — Amend Master Fee Ordinance — Sewer Connection Fee -
Park/Common Area

Fiscal Year 22/23 and Fiscal Year 23/24 Municipal Budgets
1. Appropriations Ordinance — First Reading

Resolution — Lease and Interlocal Agreement — Metropolitan Community College —
Dog Park

Executive Session — Personnel

Comments from the Floor

Comments from Mayor and Council

Adjournment

The public is welcome and encouraged to attend all meetings. If special accommodations are required, please contact the City Clerk prior to
the meeting at 402-331-4343. A copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted in the Council Chamber and available in the public copies of the
Council packet. Citizens may address the Mayor and Council under "Comments from the Floor." Comments should be limited to three
minutes. We ask for your cooperation in order to provide for an organized meeting.












MINUTE RECORD

No. 729 — REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV

LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL
BUDGET WORKSHOP
July 18, 2022

A Budget Workshop of the City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska was convened
in open and public session 6:00 p.m. on July 18, 2022. Present were Mayor Kindig and
Councilmembers: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Quick, Frey, Hale, and Sell.
Also in attendance were City Attorney McKeon, City Administrator Gunn, Assistant City
Administrator/Director of Community Services Ramirez, City Clerk Buethe, Police Chief
Lausten, Director of Public Works Soucie, Director of Administrative Services Pokorny,
Finance Director Miserez, Recreation Director Stopak, Library Director Barcal and
Community Development Director Fountain.

A notice of the workshop was given in advance thereof by publication in the Times on
July 6, 2022. Notice was simultaneously given to the Mayor and all members of the City
Council and a copy of the acknowledgment of the receipt of notice attached to the
minutes. Availability of the agenda was communicated to the Mayor and City Council
in the advance notice of the meeting. All proceedings shown were taken while the
convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Further, all subjects
included in said proceedings were contained in the agenda for said meeting which is
kept continuously current and available for public inspection at City Hall during normal
business hours.

I. CALL TO ORDER
Mayor Kindig called the meeting to order.
Il. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Mayor Kindig led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance

lll. ANNOUNCEMENT OF LOCATION OF POSTED OPEN MEETINGS ACT

Mayor Kindig announced the posted location of the Open Meetings Act information.
IV. BUDGET OVERVIEW
City Administrator Gunn gave an introduction to the FY23 & FY24 Biennial Budget.
Gunn went over the budget development process, budget changes, assumptions and
budget priorities.
V. GENERAL FUND

Finance Director Miserez gave an overview of the General Fund budget. Miserez
talked about sources of revenues and expenditures.

Executive Assistant Larson went over the highlights, FY23 & FY24 priorities, and
budget implications for the Mayor and City Council.

City Clerk Buethe went over the highlights, FY23 & FY24 priorities, and budget
implications for the Boards and Commissions.

Assistant City Administrator/Director of Community Services Ramirez went over the
highlights, FY23 & FY24 priorities, and budget implications for City Administration.

Communications Manager Beaumont went over the highlights, FY23 & FY23 priorities,
and budget implications for Communication.

Director of Administrative Services Pokorny gave a general overview of Administrative
Services regarding function area priorities, significant budget variances and/or
requests, and strategic plan.

City Clerk Buethe went over the highlights, FY23 & FY24 priorities, and budget
implications for the City Clerk Department.


































ITEM A-5

CiTY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CiTY COUNCIL REPORT
AUGUST 2, 2022 AGENDA
Subject: Type: Submitted By:
CiTY CENTRE MusIC VENUE, LLC AND
ASTRO THEATER, LLC APPLICATION FOR RESOLUTION
PAYMENT — DISBURSEMENT OF EDP ORDINANCE RITA RAMIREZ
AWARD FUNDS RECEIVE/FILE ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR

SYNOPSIS

An application for payment of a portion of Economic Development Program (EDP) Award funds has been
submitted by City Centre Music Venue, LLC and Astro Theater, LLC for work completed to date on the Astro
Theater in the amount of $591.062.99.

FiscAL IMPACT

The FY21/FY22 Biennial Budget provides funding for the EDP award for the Astro Theater project.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval,

BACKGROUND

On September 3, 2021 an Economic Development Program Agreement was executed by the City of La Vista,
City Centre Music Venue, LLC and Astro Theater, LLC, authorizing an EDP award of up to $5,500,000 to be
used in conjunction with other funding sources for constructing and equipping the Astro Theater project.

Subsequently, on December 17, 2021 an Amended and Restated Disbursement Agreement was executed by all
parties directing how funds, including the EDP award from the City of La Vista, would be disbursed. The
agreement outlines several requirements that must be met prior to any disbursement of funds.

Construction of the Astro Theater commenced in the fall of 2021, and the City has received a seventh request for
payment* of EDP funds for the project in the amount of $591,062.99. City staff have reviewed the
documentation submitted with the pay request to assure compliance with the disbursement agreement and has
obtained copies of all documents required by the agreement. The City Engineer and Chief Building Official
have reviewed the pay request documentation and verified that it coincides with the construction progress they
have observed on site. Copies of all documentation are on file in the office of the City Clerk.

As construction progresses and additional pay requests are submitted for the remainder of the EDP award, we
will continue to follow the process of ensuring that all required documentation has been received and that
completed work has been verified by the City Engineer and the Chief Building Official. Subsequent to those
verifications, pay requests will be placed on the Council agenda for approval.













EXHIBIT C
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Request No. 9 Date: __7/25/22

Amount Requested $ 591,062.99

To: American National Bank; Petros PACE Finance Titling Trust; Farmers State Bank; City of La Vista;
TitleCore National, LLC

Reference is hereby made to that certain Disbursement Agreement (the “Agreement”), dated as of [*¥],
2021, by and among CITY CENTRE MUSIC VENUE, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company
(“Improvement Owner”), ASTRO THEATER, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company (“Tenant”),
AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association (“Construction Lender”), PETROS
PACE FINANCE TITLING TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust, (“PACE Lender”), FARMERS STATE
BANK, a Nebraska state banking corporation (“TIF Lender”), the CITY OF LA VISTA, a Nebraska
municipal corporation (the “City” and, together with Construction Lender, PACE Lender and TIF Lender,
each a “Lender” and, collectively, the “Lendets”), and TITLECORE NATIONAL, LLC, a Nebraska
limited liability company (the “Disbursing Agent”). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined
herein have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

The undersigned hereby requests the disbursement of construction funds in accordance with this request,
and hereby certifies as follows:

1. The amounts requested either have been paid by the Improvement Owner or Tenant, as
applicable, or are justly due to contractors, subcontractors, materialmen, engineers, architects or
other persons (whose names are stated on Attachment 1 hereto and whose invoices are attached
hereto) in accordance with the invoice(s) attached hereto who have performed necessary and
appropriate work or furnished necessary and appropriate materials, equipment or furnishings in
the acquisition, construction and installation of the Project.

5 All construction of the Project prior to the date hereof has been done in substantial accordance
with the Plans and all funds previously disbursed by a Lender have been used for one or more
purposes permitted under the Financing Agreements for such Lender.

3. The funds from the requested Advance will be used for one or more purposes permitted under the
Financing Agreements.

4. Attached hereto is a completed AIA Document G702 or equivalent document, signed by the
General Contractor and a list of the applicable payees if payment will be made to an entity or
entities other than the General Contractor.

5, True and correct copies of the bills or invoices to be paid with the requested Advance are
enclosed herewith, along with conditional lien waivers from all contractors, subcontractors and
material suppliers to be paid with the requested Advance and unconditional lien waivers from all
contractors, subcontractors and material suppliers paid with the proceeds of prior Advances.

6. Attached hereto is a certification by the Architect certifying that work has been completed and
materials are in place as indicated by the request for payment of the General Contractor.

Astro Theater
Dishursing Agreement
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Owner:;

PAYMENT RECOMMENDATION NO. 6 ON CONTRACT FOR
THOMPSON CREEK — CENTRAL PARK EAST

City of La Vista
8116 Park View Blvd
La Vista, NE 68128

Contractor:;

A-8

July 27, 2022
Page 1 of 3

Heimes Corporation

9144 S. 147" Street

Omaha, NE 68138

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $837,336.45
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT $843,750.50
AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS PAYMENT RECOMMENDATION(S) $ 693,522.72
Item Description Approx. Qty Unit Price Amount
To Date To Date
1 Mobilization 1.0 LS. $ 2395000 / LS. $ 23,950.00
2 Remove Existing Restroom 1 LS. $§ 867000 / LS. $ 8,670.00
Building & Utility Services
3 Remove Metal Picnic Structure 1 LS. $ 384000 / LS. $ 3,840.00
4 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS. $ 7239000 / LS. $ 72,390.00
5 Stockpile and Redistribute Topsoil 1600 CY. $ 10.50 / CY. $ 16,800.00
(800 CY Moved Twice),
Established Quantity
6 Common Earthwork, In Place, 1,150 CY. $ 16.74 / CY. $ 19,251.00
Established Quantity
7 Stockpile Excavation, On Site 3,131 CY. $ 6.18 CY. $ 19,349.58
8 Haul Excess Soil Off Site to La 1,894 CY. $ 9.40 CY. $ 17,803.60
Vista Public Works
8A  Haul Unsuitable Soil Off Site & 2975 CY. $ 2095 / CY. $ 62,326.25
Dispose
9 Remove and Dispose Existing 1 LS. $ 257500 / LS. $ 2,575.00
Culvert Headwali & Railing
10  Remove and Dispose 18"-24" 215 LF. % 3505 / LF. $% 7,535.75
Storm Sewer
11 Remove and Dispose A.C.C. 1,237 SY. $ 752 | SY. $ 9,302.50
Pavement
12 Remove and Dispose P.C.C. 160 SY. §$ 920 / SY. § 1,472.00
Pavement
13 Remove and Dispose of 4 Ft Tall 846 LF. $ 582 / LF. §% 4.923.72
Chain Link Fence
14  Remove and Dispose of Yard 1 EA. $ 652500 / EA. § 6,525.00
Hydrant & Drinking Fountain
15  Construct 24" Concrete Collar, In 1 EA.  $ 850.00 / EA. S 850.00
Place
16  Construct 18" RCP Storm Sewer 70 LF. $ 14325 / LF. $ 10,027.50
w/Bedding & Couplers, In Place
17  Construct 24" RCP Storm Sewer 422 LF. % 150.00 / LF. $ 6,334.50
w/Bedding & Couplers, In Place
18  Flex-A-Mat, In Place 568 S.F. §$ 16.15 / SF. $ 9,173.20

TD2 File No. 171-422.31



Payment Recommendation No.6
Thompson Creek — Central Park East

July 27, 2022
Page 2 of 3

19  Construct 6" PCC Trail Pavement,
In Place

20  Construct 7" PCC Pavement, In
Place

21 Construct 54" |.D. Storm Sewer
Manhole, In Place

22  Construct SAFL-Baffie, In Place

23  Construct 18" Reinforced
Concrete Flared End Section
w/Footing, In Place

24  Construct 24" Reinforced
Concrete Flared End Section
w/Footing, In Place

25 Construct 4' Tall, 6' Wide, Black
Vinyl Coated, Chain Link Fence
Gate, In Place

26 Construct 6' Tall White Vinyl
Privacy Fence, In Place

27  Construct 4' Tall, Black Vinyl
Coated, Chain Link Fence, In
Place

28 Remove Existing Railing &
Replace with 4' Tall, Black Vinyl
Coated, Chain Link Fence, In
Place

29  Construct Temporary Chain Link
Fence, In Place

30  Construct PCC Weir Structure, In
Place

31 Construct Armorflex 40L Creek
Reinforcement, In Place

32 Wetland Soil Amendment, In
Place

33  Construct Gabion Baskets
w/Stone, In Place

34 Furnish & Install Tensar Bionet,
C125BN

35 Furnish & Install Tensar Bionet,
SC150BN

36 Install, Maintain, and Remove
Stabilized Construction Entrance

37 Furnish, Install and Maintain
Fabric Silt Fence, In Place

38 Remove and Dispose Fabric Silt
Fence

39  Water Management, Complete

40 Furnish and Install K-31 Fescue

Seed, w/Straw Mulch, In Place

TD2 File No. 171-422.31
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7/28/2022 3:04:16 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER Page: 1/4

User: mgustafson

DB: La Vista COUNCIL REVIEWED
Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Voided
137524 07/20/2022 DLR GROUP 15,535.60 N
137525 07/20/2022 GIRL SCOUTS SPIRIT OF NEBRASKA 100,00 N
137526 07/20/2022 HY-VEE INC 508.85 N
137527 07/20/2022 METALAB, LLC 10,000.00 N
137528 07/20/2022 OLSSON, INC. 262525 N
137529 0772072022 THE SCHEMMER ASSOCIATES INC 4,482.50 N
2085(E) 07/29/2022 ACTIVE NETWORK LLC 92.46 N
2086(E) 07/29/2022 AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE CO 1,250.74 N
2087(E) 07/29/2022 BOK FINANCIAL 910,982.70 N
2088(E) 07/29/2022 CCAP AUTO LEASE LTD 449.00 N
2089(E) 07/29/2022 CCAP AUTO LEASE LTD 391.12 N
2090(E) 07/29/2022 CENTURY LINK/LUMEN 545.14 N
2091(E) 07/29/2022 CENTURY LINK/LUMEN 67.30 N
2092(E) 07/29/2022 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO 1,178.00 N
2093(E) 07/29/2022 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO 6,559.28 N
2094(E) 07/29/2022 ESSENTIAL SCREENS 275.10 N
2095(E) 07/29/2022 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES 132252 N
2096(E) 07/29/2022 MEDICA INSURANCE COMPANY 115,432.29 N
2097(E) 07/29/2022 METLIFE 1,100.34 N
2098(E) 07/29/2022 METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT 20,731.05 N
2099(E) 07/29/2022 MID-AMERICAN BENEFITS INC 3,479.72 N
2100(E) 07/29/2022 MID-AMERICAN BENEFITS INC 7,085.41 N
2101(E) 07/29/2022 NE DEPT OF REVENUE-SALES TAX 1,085.46 N
2102(E) 07/29/2022 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 45,287.59 N
2103(E) 07/29/2022 PAYROLL MAXX 419,014.15 N
2104(E) 07/29/2022 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 138.00 N
137530 07/29/2022 1-2-GQ PRODUCTIONS-KAYLYN SAHS 1,600.00 N
2105(A) 08/02/2022 ABM INDUSTRIES, INC 10,395.96 N
2106(A) 08/02/2022 CITY OF PAPILLION - MFO 233,475.00 N
2107(A) 08/02/2022 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. 927.60 N
137531 08/02/2022 1000 BULBS 101.99 N
137532 08/02/2022 A-RELIEF SERVICES INC 128.00 N
137533 08/02/2022 ACCO UNLIMITED CORPORATION 884.35 N
137534 08/02/2022 ACTION BATTERIES UNLTD INC 164.85 N
137535 08/02/2022 AED ZONE 20.00 N
137536 08/02/2022 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 79084 N
137537 08/02/2022 AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION 1,283.50 N
137538 08/02/2022 AT&T MOBILTY LLC 9776 |
137539 08/02/2022 AUTOGRAPHIX INC 3.050.00 N
137540 08/02/2022 AXON ENTERPRISE INC 33292 N
137541 08/02/2022 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT COMPANY 284.46 N
137542 08/02/2022 BUETHE, PAM 100.00 N
137543 08/02/2022 BUILDERS SUPPLY CO INC 154.47 N
137544 08/02/2022 CENTER POINT, INC, 41946 N
137545 08/02/2022 CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2 25.50 N
137546 08/02/2022 COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 147.03 N
137547 08/02/2022 DATASHIELD CORPORATION 140.00 N



7/28/2022 3:04:16 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER Page:. 2/4
User: mgustafson

DB: La Vista COUNCIL REVIEWED
Check # Check Date Vendor Name Amount Voided
137548 08/02/2022 DELL MARKETING LP. 384.79 N
137549 08/02/2022 DOUGLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFC 737.50 N
137550 08/02/2022 EARNEST CONSTRUCTION GROUP INC 4.830.73 M
137551 08/02/2022 EBSCO INFORMATION SERVICES 887.00 N
137552 08/02/2022 ELITE TOURS 6,500.00 N
137553 08/02/2022 FIRST WIRELESS INC 615.00 N
137554 08/02/2022 FITZGERALD SCHORR BARMETTLER 20,950.30 N
137555 08/02/2022 FUN SERVICES 391.00 N
137556 08/02/2022 GALE 12895 N
137557 08/02/2022 GALLS LLC 115.90 N
137558 08/02/2022 GENERAL FIRE & SAFETY EQUIP CO 220.00 N
137559 08/02/2022 GENERAL FIRE & SAFETY EQUIP CO 275.25 N
137560 08/02/2022 GREAT PLAINS UNIFORMS 893.98 N
137561 08/02/2022 HARTS AUTO SUPPLY 960.00 N
137562 08/02/2022 HITOUCH BUSINESS SERVICES 91.95 N
137563 08/02/2022 HOBBY LOBBY STORES INC 88.45 N
137564 08/02/2022 HY-VEE INC 70.00 N
137565 08/02/2022 ID WHOLESALER 199,00 N
137566 08/02/2022  INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 2,097.95 N
137567 08/02/2022  INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL 145.00 N
137568 08/02/2022 JOHNSTONE SUPPLY CO 31.34 N
137569 08/02/2022 KRIHA FLUID POWER CO INC 21034 N
137570 08/02/2022 LARSEN SUPPLY COMPANY 167.90 N
137571 08/02/2022 LIBRA INDUSTRIES INC 7.00 N
137572 08/02/2022 LIBRARY IDEAS LLC 5.00 N
137573 08/02/2022 LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY 248.64 N
137574 08/02/2022 LOU'S SPORTING GOODS 116.87 N
137575 08/02/2022 MARCO INCORPORATED 143.18 N
137576 08/02/2022 MENARDS-RALSTON 67.87 N
137577 08/02/2022 MENARDS-RALSTON 254.74 N
137578 08/02/2022 MQSS ADAMS 61892 N
137579 08/02/2022 NEBRASKA LIFE MAGAZINE 25.00 N
137580 08/02/2022 NEBRASKA SOFTBALL ASSOCIATION 245.00 N
137581 08/02/2022 NMC GROUP INC 258.37 N
137582 08/02/2022 OFFICE DEPOT INC 304.40 N
137583 08/02/2022 OMAHA COMPOUND COMPANY 177.20 N
137584 08/02/2022  OMAHA WINMNELSON SUPPLY 1,907.20 N
137585 08/02/2022  OMNI ENGINEERING 1,054.40 N
137586 08/02/2022 PEPSI COLA COMPANY 949.79 N
137587 08/02/2022 PROGRESSIVE BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES 215.95 N
137588 08/02/2022 QUALTY AUTO REPAIR & TOWING, INC. 210.10 N
137589 08/02/2022 READY MIXED CONCRETE COMPANY 759.40 N
137590 08/02/2022 RIVER CITY RECYCLING 62.36 N
137591 08/02/2022 RTG BUILDING SERVICES INC 6,665.00 N
137592 08/02/2022 SARPY COUNTY COURTHOUSE 4,452.00 N
137593 08/02/2022 SARPY COUNTY FISCAL ADMINSTRTN 23,306.43 N
N

137594 08/02/2022 SARPY DOUGLAS LAW ENFORCE. ACADEMY 3,000.00









ITEM _B

CiTY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CiTY COUNCIL REPORT
AUGUST 2, 2022 AGENDA

Subject: Type: Submitted By:

AMEND MASTER FEE ORDINANCE — RESOLUTION CHRISTOPHER SOLBERG
SEWER CONNECTION FEE ® ORDINANCE DepPUTY COMMUNITY
PARK/COMMON AREA RECEIVE/FILE DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
SYNOPSIS

An ordinance has been prepared to amend the Master Fee Ordinance to add a new Sewer connection fee for
Park/Common Area.

FiScAL IMPACT

N/A

RECOMMENDATION

Approval.

BACKGROUND
An ordinance has been prepared to amend La Vista’s Master Fee Ordinance to introduce a new fee type for sewer

connections for “Park/Common Area (including Athletic Fields)”. The proposed fee of $435/acre of land as
platted is consistent with the fee rate adopted by surrounding communities for similar requests.

KAAPPS\City HaIMCNCLRPT (Blus Latters)\22file'22 ADM Master Fee Schedule - Sewer Conneclion Fees 08.02.2022 Dacx




















































ItTem C

CITY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT
AUGUST 2, 2022 AGENDA

Subject: Type: Submitted By:
RESOLUTION

FISCAL YEARS 22/23 & 23/24 € ORDINANCE CINDY MISEREZ

MUNICIPAL BUDGET REecCEIVE/FILE FINANCE DIRECTOR

SYNOPSIS

The first reading of an ordinance has been scheduled to adopt the proposed municipal budget for FY 22/23 (FY23)
and FY23/24 (FY24). Only the first reading of the Appropriations Ordinance is requested at this time as the final
valuation of the City will not be received from Sarpy County until August 20, 2022.

FiscAL IMPACT

The proposed amended budget for FY23 is $79,575,086 and for FY24 is $57,698,478 in all funds. The total
proposed preliminary property tax request for FY23 is for $12,025,715 which will require a property tax levy of

$0.54 per $100 dollars of assessed valuation.

The owner of a home valued at $165,000 will pay $891 in property taxes, or $74.25 per month.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of first reading of the Appropriations Ordinance.
BACKGROUND

The City Council held budget workshops on July 18 and 19, 2022. The proposed Appropriations Ordinance is
based on the discussions from these meetings.

K:\APPS\City Hal\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\22file\22 ADM FY23.24 Budget Appropriations Ordinance First Reading 08.02.2022.Docx




ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY DEEMED NECESSARY TO
DEFRAY ALL OF THE NECESSARY EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES OF THE CITY OF LA
VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA FOR THE FISCAL PERIOD BEGINNING ON
OCTOBER 1, 2022 AND ENDING ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2023; AND FOR THE FISCAL
PERIOD BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2023 AND ENDING ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
SPECIFYING THE OBJECTS AND PURPOSES FOR WHICH SUCH APPROPRIATIONS
ARE MADE AND THE AMOUNT TO BE APPROPRIATED FOR EACH OBJECT OR
PURPOSE; SPECIFYING THE AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX LEVY; PROVIDING
FOR THE FILING AND CERTIFICATION OF THE BUDGET AND TAX LEVY HEREIN
SENT TO THE STATE AUDITOR AND COUNTY CLERK OF SARPY COUNTY; AND
PRESCRIBING THE TIME WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND
EFFECT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF LAVISTA, SARPY COUNTY,
NEBRASKA.

Section 1. That after complying with all procedures required by law, the proposed budget
presented and set forth in the budget statements, as amended, is hereby approved as the
Annual Appropriation Bill for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2022, through September
30, 2023 and the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024. All
sums of money contained in the budget statement are hereby appropriated for the
necessary expenses and liabilities of the City of La Vista. The following amounts
appropriated shall be raised primarily as follows. The budget document, as amended,
together with the amount to be received from personal and real property taxation to fund the
adopted budget, shall be filed with and certified to the County Clerk of Sarpy County,
Nebraska for use by the levying board, and shall be filed with the Auditor of Public Accounts,
State Capital, Lincoln, Nebraska, as provided by law.

Fund Proposed Proposed Amount to be Amount to be
Budget of Budget of Raised by Raised by
Disbursements Disbursements Property Tax Property Tax
and Transfers  and Transfers Levy Levy
FY23 FY24 FY23 FY24

General Fund

25,413,323.00

26,247,291.00

11,134,921.00

11,134,921.00

Sewer Fund 7,158,142.00 5,169,374.00 0.00 0.00
Sewer Reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Debt Service Fund 11,347,706.00 9,609,844.00 890,794.00 890,794.00
Capital Fund 6,423,000.00 4,620,000.00 0.00 0.00
Lottery Fund 1,305,209.00 1,095,781.00 0.00 0.00
Economic

Development 4,149,636.00 1,149,525.00 0.00 0.00
Off-Street Parking 6,135,784.00 2,230,662.00 0.00 0.00
Redevelopment Fund 15,966,664.00 5,566,109.00 0.00 0.00
TIF — City Centre

Phase 1A 555,287.00 583,558.00 0.00 0.00
TIF — City Centre

Phase 1B 838,588.00 881,075.00 0.00 0.00
TIF — City Centre

Phase 1C 83,681.00 88,823.00 0.00 0.00
Qualified Sinking Fund 0.00 250,000.00 0.00 0.00
Police Academy Fund 198,066.00 206,436.00 0.00 0.00
Total All Funds 79,575,086.00 57,698,478.00 12,025,715.00 12,025,715.00




Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect from and after passage, approval and publication
as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2022.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor
ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, MMC
City Clerk



Summary by Fund

FY23-FY24 Biennial Budget

All Funds - Summary of Revenue &
Expenditures by Fund

Recommended | Recommended

Revenues by Fund

General 22,668,647 24,179,328
Sewer 4,908,972 5,149,251
Debt Service 18,864,699 4,042,095
Capital Improvement 352,305 12,475
Lottery 1,227,368 1,227,843
Economic Development 145,747 142,951
Off-Street Parking 1,010 1,400
Redevelopment 2,507,774 14,861,732
Police Academy 214,640 214,645
TIF - City Centre Phase 1A 555,287 583,558
TIF - City Centre Phase 1B 838,588 881,075
TIF - City Centre Phase 2 83,681 88,823
TIF - City Centre Phase 3 - -
Sewer Reserve 6,910 8,690
Qualified Sinking Fund 2,740 3,625
TOTAL 52,378,368 51,397,491

Page 1 of 32

7/28/2022



Summary by Fund

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget

Expenditures Including Capital Items by
Fund
General 23,322,129 24,205,892
Sewer 7,158,142 4,423,945
Debt Service 3,060,937 3,114,009
Capital Improvement 6,423,000 4,620,000
Lottery 831,409 830,011
Economic Development 4,149,636 1,149,525
Off-Street Parking 5,835,784 2,230,662
Redevelopment 15,966,664 5,566,109
Police Academy 198,066 206,436
TIF - City Centre Phase 1A 555,287 583,558
TIF - City Centre Phase 1B 838,588 881,075
TIF - City Centre Phase 2 83,681 88,823
TIF - City Centre Phase 3 - -
Sewer Reserve - -
Qualified Sinking Fund - 250,000
TOTAL 68,423,323 48,150,045
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Net Transfers by Fund

Summary by Fund

General (1,568,094) (2,026,355)
Sewer 700 (744,703)
Debt Service (7,986,769) (6,195,835)
Capital Improvement 6,600,000 5,000,000
Lottery (473,800) (265,770)
Economic Development 993,639 1,006,574
Off-Street Parking 2,184,324 2,230,660
Redevelopment - -
Police Academy - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 1A - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 1B - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 2 - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 3 - -
Sewer Reserve - 745,429
Qualified Sinking Fund 250,000 250,000
Outside Source: SID Transfer - -
NET TRANSFERS - -
Net Change Fund Balance (16,044,955) 3,247,446
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Summary by Fund

Summary of Transfers by Fund

Transfers by Fund - In

General 523,100 15,044
Sewer 700 726
Debt Service 300,000 300,000
CIP - Capital Improvement Program 6,600,000 5,000,000
Lottery - -
Economic Development 993,639 1,006,574
Off-Street Parking 2,484,324 2,230,660

Redevelopment - -
Police Academy - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 1A - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 1B - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 2 - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 3 - -

Sewer Reserve - 745,429
Qualified Sinking Fund 250,000 250,000
Outside Source: SID Transfer - -
TOTAL TRANSFERS - IN 11,151,763 9,548,433
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Summary by Fund

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget

Transfers by Fund - Out
General (2,091,194) (2,041,399)
Sewer - (745,429)
Debt Service (8,286,769) (6,495,835)
CIP - Capital Improvement Program - -
Lottery (473,800) (265,770)
Economic Development - -
Off-Street Parking (300,000) -
Redevelopment - -
Police Academy - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 1A - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 1B - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 2 - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 3 - -
Sewer Reserve - -
Qualified Sinking Fund - -
Outside Source: SID Transfer - -
TOTAL TRANSFERS - OUT (11,151,763) (9,548,433)
Transfers by Fund - Net
General (1,568,094) (2,026,355)
Sewer 700 (744,703)
Debt Service (7,986,769) (6,195,835)
CIP - Capital Improvement Program 6,600,000 5,000,000
Lottery (473,800) (265,770)
Economic Development 993,639 1,006,574
Off-Street Parking 2,184,324 2,230,660
ReDevelopment - -
Police Academy - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 1A - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 1B - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 2 - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 3 - -
Sewer Reserve - 745,429
Qualified Sinking Fund 250,000 250,000

TOTAL TRANSFERS - Net
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Summary by Fund

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget

Net Change Fund Balance (16,044,955) 3,247,446
Fund Balance
General 11,637,008 9,584,089
Sewer 1,108,474 1,089,077
Debt Service 10,983,553 5,715,804
CIP - Capital Improvement Program 968,898 1,361,373
Lottery 4,566,709 4,698,771
Economic Development - -
Off-Street Parking 801,101 802,499
ReDevelopment 2,810,048 12,105,671
Police Academy 139,558 147,767
TIF - City Centre Phase 1A - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 1B - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 2 - -
TIF - City Centre Phase 3 - -
Sewer Reserve 1,974,407 2,728,526
Qualified Sinking Fund 781,966 785,591
Total Ending Fund Balance 35,771,723 39,019,169
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Summary by Fund

Summary of State Budget Form Receipts &
Expenditures

State Form Receipts and Transfers

General 23,191,747 24,194,372
Sewer 4,909,672 5,149,977
Debt Service 19,164,699 4,342,095
CIP - Capital Improvement Program 6,952,305 5,012,475
Lottery 1,227,368 1,227,843
Economic Development 1,139,386 1,149,525
Off-Street Parking 2,485,334 2,232,060
ReDevelopment 2,507,774 14,861,732
Police Academy 214,640 214,645
TIF - City Centre Phase 1A 555,287 583,558
TIF - City Centre Phase 1B 838,588 881,075
TIF - City Centre Phase 2 83,681 88,823
TIF - City Centre Phase 3 - -
Sewer Reserve 6,910 754,119
Qualified Sinking Fund 252,740 253,625
TOTAL STATE FORM RECEIPTS AND TRANSFERS 63,530,131 60,945,924
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Summary by Fund

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget

State Form - Disbursements and Transfers
General 25,413,323 26,247,291
Sewer 7,158,142 5,169,374
Debt Service 11,347,706 9,609,844
CIP - Capital Improvement Program 6,423,000 4,620,000
Lottery 1,305,209 1,095,781
Economic Development 4,149,636 1,149,525
Off-Street Parking 6,135,784 2,230,662
ReDevelopment 15,966,664 5,566,109
Police Academy 198,066 206,436
TIF - City Centre Phase 1A 555,287 583,558
TIF - City Centre Phase 1B 838,588 881,075
TIF - City Centre Phase 2 83,681 88,823
TIF - City Centre Phase 3 - -
Sewer Reserve - -
Qualified Sinking Fund - 250,000
Outside Source: SID Transfer - -
TOTAL STATE FORM DISBURSEMENTS AND TRANSFERS 79,575,086 57,698,478
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CITY OF LA VISTA

Summary by Category

ALL FUNDS SUMMARY

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget

Revenues
Property Tax 11,195,845 11,490,773
Sales Tax 9,778,658 10,999,885
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 223,287 229,986
State Revenue 1,960,688 2,052,605
Occupation and Franchise Taxes 861,637 931,685
Hotel Occupation Tax 1,035,000 1,089,450
Licenses and Permits 481,456 488,869
Interest Income 101,215 95,520
Recreation Fees 169,950 169,950
Special Services 20,500 20,500
Grant Income 575,910 5,195,752
Restaurant Tax 2,090,525 2,281,787
Garage Fees 100,717 392,853
Miscellaneous 826,032 687,675
Bond Proceeds 15,000,000 7,000,000
Sewer Charges 4,906,102 5,146,251
Special Assessments - Principal - -
Special Assessments - Interest - -
Grantee Payments 145,747 142,951
Community Betterment 900,000 900,000
Taxes - Form 51 313,043 313,043
Police Academy 214,500 214,500
Tax Increment Financing 1,477,556 1,553,456
Total Revenue 52,378,368 51,397,491
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Summary by Category

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget

Expenditures
Salary & Benefits 14,751,973 15,805,956
Commodities 969,784 914,447
Contractural Services 10,274,663 10,918,235
Maintenance 1,035,108 1,094,783
Other Charges 3,764,520 862,747
Debt Service 10,069,283 10,404,377
Capital Improvement 25,977,000 6,920,000
Total Expenditures 66,842,331 46,920,545
Capital Items 1,580,992 1,229,500
Total Capital Items 1,580,992 1,229,500
Total Expenditures & Capital 68,423,323 48,150,045
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 11,151,763 9,548,433
Transfers Out (11,151,763) (9,548,433)
SID Transfers In - -
Total Other Uses of Funds (SID Trf) - -
Prior Year Fund Balance 51,816,678 35,771,723
Net Change (16,044,955) 3,247,446
Ending Fund Balance 35,771,723 39,019,169
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Summary by Dept

CITY OF LA VISTA

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY
DEPARTMENT
FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget

General Fund Expenditures
City Clerk 607,216 636,500
Mayor and Council 234,488 226,088
Boards and Commissions 7,154 5,668
Building Maintenance 821,724 800,661
Administration 740,968 784,128
Police 6,704,159 7,179,806
Animal Control 58,000 59,120
Fire 2,817,782 3,075,505
Community Development 761,336 790,234
Public Works Administration 487,549 505,272
Streets 2,804,086 2,934,708
Parks 1,540,655 1,532,665
Recreation 897,815 739,203
Sports Complex 472,665 487,266
Library 1,109,432 1,137,220
Information Technology 663,550 666,879
Swimming Pool 141,153 144,448
Human Resources 1,111,298 1,148,628
Public Transportation 9,821 10,312
Senior Bus 106,999 170,929
Finance 639,986 612,438
Communication 323,858 336,551
Senior Center 92,353 96,574
The Link 168,082 125,089

Total General Fund 23,322,129 24,205,892
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Summary by Dept

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget
Sewer Fund Expenditures
Operating Expenditures 4,398,216 4,362,222
Storm Water Management 59,926 61,723
Total Sewer Fund 4,458,142 4,423,945
Keno Fund Expenditures
Community Events 358,786 375,983
Total Keno Fund 358,786 375,983
Police Academy Expenditures
Police Academy 198,066 206,436
Total Police Academy Fund 198,066 206,436
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CITY OF LA VISTA

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

GENERAL

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget

Revenues

Property Tax 10,291,415 10,586,207
Sales Tax 4,917,452 5,562,691
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 202,989 209,079
State Revenue 1,960,688 2,052,605
Occupation and Franchise Taxes 804,051 814,210
Hotel Occupation Tax 1,035,000 1,089,450
Licenses and Permits 481,456 488,869
Interest Income 26,300 21,625
Recreation Fees 169,950 169,950
Special Services 20,500 20,500
Grant Income 245,910 195,752
Restaurant Tax 2,090,525 2,281,787
Parking Garage Fees 100,717 392,853
Miscellaneous 321,694 293,750
Total Revenue 22,668,647 24,179,328
Expenditures

Salary & Benefits 13,808,183 14,817,681
Commodities 751,905 687,738
Contractural Services 6,167,415 6,466,676
Maintenance 947,487 1,004,548
Other Charges 309,625 309,749
Total Expenditures 21,984,615 23,286,392
Total Capital Items 1,337,514 919,500
Total Expenditures & Capital 23,322,129 24,205,892

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
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GENERAL

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget

Transfers In

Transfer from Lottery 223,100 15,044
Transfer from EDP - -
Transfer from OSP 300,000 -
Transfer from QSF - -
Transfer from SID - -
Total Tranfers in 523,100 15,044
Transfers Out

Transfer to EDP (993,639) (1,006,574)
Transfer to OSP (697,555) (434,825)
Transfer to DSF (300,000) (300,000)
Transer to CIP - (200,000)
Transfer to PA - -
Transfer to QSF (100,000) (100,000)
Total Transfers Out (2,091,194) (2,041,399)
Total Other Uses of Funds (1,568,094) (2,026,355)
Prior Year Fund Balance 13,858,584 11,637,008
Net Change (2,221,576) (2,052,919)
Ending Fund Balance 11,637,008 9,584,089
Operating Reserve % 53.% 41.%
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SEWER

CITY OF LA VISTA

SEWER FUND SUMMARY

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget

REVENUES

Sewer Service Charges 21,995 23,095
Sewer User Fees 4,780,971 5,020,020
Sales Tax Collection Fee 21 21
Sewer Hookup Fee 103,115 103,115
Interest Income 2,870 3,000
Grant Income - -
Bond Proceeds - -
Miscellaneous - -
Total Revenue 4,908,972 5,149,251
EXPENDITURES

Salary & Benefits 666,188 697,706
Commodities 36,064 36,785
Contractual Services 3,425,353 3,539,776
Maintenance 71,466 73,610
Other Charges 15,593 16,068
Debt Service - -
Capital Improvement Program 2,700,000 -
Total Expenditures 6,914,664 4,363,945
Total Capital Items 243,478 60,000
Total Expenditures & Capital 7,158,142 4,423,945
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SEWER

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer In
Transfer from Lottery 700 726
Transfer from Sewer Reserve - -
Total Tranfers in 700 726
Transfer Out
Transfer to Sewer Reserve - (745,429)
Total Transfers Out - (745,429)
Total Other Uses of Funds 700 (744,703)
Prior Year Fund Balance 3,356,944 1,108,474
Net Change (2,248,470) (19,397)
Ending Fund Balance 1,108,474 1,089,077
Operating Reserve % 26% 25%
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CITY OF LA VISTA

SEWER RESERVE FUND

SEWER RESERVE FUND

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget
REVENUES
Interest Income 6,910 8,690
Total Revenue 6,910 8,690
EXPENDITURES
Other Charges - -
Total Expenditures - -
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer from Sewer Fund - 745,429
Transfer to Sewer Fund - -
Total Net Transfers - 745,429
Total Other Uses of Funds - 745,429
Prior Year Fund Balance 1,967,497 1,974,407
Net Change 6,910 754,119
Ending Fund Balance 1,974,407 2,728,526
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CITY OF LA VISTA

DEBT SERVICE FUND SUMMARY

DEBT

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended

Budget Budget
REVENUES
Property Tax 904,430 904,566
Sales Tax 2,430,603 2,718,597
Special Assessments - Principal - -
Special Assessments - Interest - -
Interest Income 5,030 4,100
Bond Proceeds 15,000,000 -
Other 524,636 414,832
Total Revenue 18,864,699 4,042,095
EXPENDITURES
Operating - Other
Debt Service - Bond Principal 2,100,000 1,985,000
Debt Service - Bond Interest 672,633 921,149
County Treasurer Fees 9,003 9,272
Debt Payment - PFD 218,051 190,338
Financial/Legal Fees 61,250 8,250
Total Expenditures 3,060,937 3,114,009
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DEBT

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended

Budget Budget
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In
Transfer from General Fund 300,000 300,000
Transfer from CIP - -
Transfer from Lottery - -
Transfer from SID - -
Total Tranfers In 300,000 300,000
Transfers Out
Transfer to CIP (construction) (6,500,000) (4,700,000)
Transfer to OSP (debt service) (1,786,769) (1,795,835)
Total Transfers Out (8,286,769) (6,495,835)
Total Other Sources/Uses of Funds (7,986,769) (6,195,835)
Prior Year Fund Balance 3,166,560 10,983,553
Net Change 7,816,993 (5,267,749)
Ending Fund Balance 10,983,553 5,715,804
Debt Service Coverage Ratio 0.87 0.89
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CITY OF LA VISTA

CAPITAL FUND SUMMARY

CAPITAL

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended

Budget Budget
REVENUES
GRANTS - 330,000 -
INTEREST INCOME & GAIN/LOSS 22,305 12,475
Total Revenue 352,305 12,475
EXPENDITURES - Capital Improvement Program
Administration 50,000 50,000
Buildings and Grounds 39,000 600,000
Community Development 100,000 200,000
Information Technology - -
Parks 104,000 70,000
Sports Complex - -
Streets 6,130,000 3,700,000
Recreation - -
Financial Fees - -
Total Expenditures 6,423,000 4,620,000
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer from GF - 200,000
Transfer from DSF 6,500,000 4,700,000
Transfers from RDF - -
Transfer from Lottery Fund 100,000 100,000
Transfer from Qualified Sinking Fund - -
Total Transfers In 6,600,000 5,000,000
Total Other Sources/Uses of Funds 6,600,000 5,000,000
Prior Year Fund Balance 439,593 968,898
Net Change 529,305 392,475
Ending Fund Balance 968,898 1,361,373

Page 20 of 32

7/28/2022



CITY OF LA VISTA

LOTTERY FUND SUMMARY

LOTTERY

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended

Budget Budget
REVENUES
Community Betterment 900,000 900,000
Interest Income 14,325 14,800
Taxes - Form 51 313,043 313,043
Miscellaneous - -
Total Revenue 1,227,368 1,227,843
EXPENDITURES
Salary & Benefits 97,636 102,233
Commodities 168,455 176,420
Contractual Services 220,275 204,715
Other Charges 345,043 346,643
Total Expenditures 831,409 830,011
Total Capital - -
Total Expenditures & Capital 831,409 830,011
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LOTTERY

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended

Budget Budget
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers Out
Transfer to General Fund (223,100) (15,044)
Transfer to Sewer Fund (700) (726)
Transfers to DSF - -
Transfer to CIP (100,000) (100,000)
Transfer to RDF - -
Transfer to QSF (150,000) (150,000)
Total Transfers Out (473,800) (265,770)
Total Other Uses of Funds (473,800) (265,770)
Prior Year Fund Balance 4,644,550 4,566,709
Net Change (77,841) 132,062
Ending Fund Balance 4,566,709 4,698,771
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CITY OF LA VISTA

EDP

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND SUMMARY

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended

Budget Budget
REVENUES
Bond Proceeds - -
Grantee Payments 145,747 142,951
Interest Income - -
Total Revenue 145,747 142,951
EXPENDITURES
Contract - Professional Services - -
Debt Service - Bond Principal 1,050,000 1,055,000
Debt Service - Bond Interest 99,136 94,025
Grants 3,000,000 -
Financial Fees 500 500
Total Expenditures 4,149,636 1,149,525
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers
Transfer from General Fund 993,639 1,006,574
Transfer to Debt Service Fund - -
Transfer to General Fund - -
Total Net Transfers 993,639 1,006,574
Total Other Uses of Funds 993,639 1,006,574
Prior Year Fund Balance 3,010,250 -
Net Change (3,010,250) -

Ending Fund Balance
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CITY OF LA VISTA

OFF-STREET PARKING FUND SUMMARY

OsP

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended

Budget Budget
REVENUES
Interest Income 1,010 1,400
Bond Proceeds - -
Total Revenue 1,010 1,400
EXPENDITURES
Commodities 11,210 11,354
Contractual Services 166,370 405,568
Maintenance 16,155 16,625
Debt Service - Bond Principal 1,210,000 1,255,000
Debt Service - Bond Interest 576,769 540,835
Land/Construction 3,854,000 -
Financial Fees 1,280 1,280
Total Expenditures 5,835,784 2,230,662
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OsP

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In
Transfer from General Fund 697,555 434,825
Transfer from DSF 1,786,769 1,795,835
Transfer from RDF - -
Total Transfers In 2,484,324 2,230,660
Transfers Out
Transfer to GF (300,000) -
Transfer to RDF - -
Total Transfers Out (300,000) -
Total Other Uses of Funds 2,184,324 2,230,660
Prior Year Fund Balance 4,451,551 801,101
Net Change (3,650,450) 1,398
Ending Fund Balance 801,101 802,499
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CITY OF LA VISTA

REDEVELOPMENT FUND SUMMARY

RDF

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget

REVENUES

Sales Tax 2,430,603 2,718,597
GBOT - Retail Sales 8,859 18,073
GBOT - Event Sales 48,727 99,402
Bond Proceeds - 7,000,000
State Grants - 5,000,000
Interest Income 19,585 25,660
Total Revenue 2,507,774 14,861,732
EXPENDITURES

Contract - Professional Services 285,000 299,250
Debt Service - Bond Principal 1,350,000 1,390,000
Debt Service - Bond Interest 1,329,914 1,435,109
Land/Construction 13,000,000 2,300,000
Financial/Legal Fees 1,750 141,750
Total Expenditures 15,966,664 5,566,109
Total Other Uses of Funds - -
Prior Year Fund Balance 16,268,938 2,810,048
Net Change (13,458,890) 9,295,623
Ending Fund Balance 2,810,048 12,105,671
Debt Service Coverage Ratio 0.94 1.01
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CITY OF LA VISTA

POLICE ACADEMY FUND

PACADEMY

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended

Budget Budget
REVENUES
Agency Contribution 162,500 162,500
Tuition 45,000 45,000
Interest Income 140 145
Miscellaneous 7,000 7,000
Total Revenue 214,640 214,645
EXPENDITURES
Personnel Services 179,966 188,336
Commodities 2,150 2,150
Contractual Services 10,450 10,450
Maintenance - -
Other Charges 5,500 5,500
Total Expenditures 198,066 206,436
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer from General Fund - -
Total Other Uses of Funds - -
Prior Year Fund Balance 122,984 139,558
Net Change 16,574 8,209
Ending Fund Balance 139,558 147,767
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TIF 1A

CITY OF LA VISTA

TIF CITY CENTRE PHASE 1A

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget
REVENUES
TIF Revenue 555,287 583,558
Interest Income
Total Revenue 555,287 583,558
EXPENDITURES - Other
TIF Distributions 549,734 577,722
Other Charges 5,553 5,836
Total Expenditures 555,287 583,558

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer - -

Total Other Uses of Funds - -

Prior Year Fund Balance - -

Net Change - -

Ending Fund Balance = S
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CITY OF LA VISTA

TIF 1B

TIF CITY CENTRE PHASE 1B
FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget
REVENUES
TIF Revenue 838,588 881,075
Interest Income
Total Revenue 838,588 881,075
EXPENDITURES - Other
TIF Distributions 830,202 872,264
Other Charges 8,386 8,811
Total Expenditures 838,588 881,075

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer

Total Other Uses of Funds

Prior Year Fund Balance

Net Change

Ending Fund Balance
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CITY OF LA VISTA

TIF 1C

TIF CITY CENTRE PHASE 1C
FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget
REVENUES
TIF Revenue 83,681 88,823
Interest Income
Total Revenue 83,681 88,823
EXPENDITURES - Other
TIF Distributions 82,844 87,935
Other Charges 837 888
Total Expenditures 83,681 88,823

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer

Total Other Uses of Funds

Prior Year Fund Balance

Net Change

Ending Fund Balance
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CITY OF LA VISTA

TIF CITY CENTRE PHASE 1D

REVENUES
TIF Revenue
Interest Income

TIF 1D

FY23

Recommended

Budget

FY24

Recommended
Budget

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES - Other
TIF Distributions
Other Charges

Total Expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer

Total Other Uses of Funds

Prior Year Fund Balance

Net Change

Ending Fund Balance
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QUALIFIED SINKING FUND

CITY OF LA VISTA

QUALIFIED SINKING FUND

FY23 FY24
Recommended | Recommended
Budget Budget
REVENUES
Interest Income 2,740 3,625
Total Revenue 2,740 3,625
EXPENDITURES
Capital Outlay (Holiday Lights) - 250,000
Total Expenditures - 250,000
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In
Transer from General Fund 100,000 100,000
Transfer from Lottery Fund 150,000 150,000
Total Transfers In 250,000 250,000
Transfer Out
Transfer to General Fund - -
Transfer to Lottery Fund - -
Transfer to CIP - -
Total Transfers Out - -
Total Other Uses of Funds 250,000 250,000
Prior Year Fund Balance 529,226 781,966
Net Change 252,740 3,625
Ending Fund Balance 781,966 785,591

Page 32 of 32 7/28/2022



ITEM
City oF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CiTY COUNCIL REPORT
AUGUST 2, 2022 AGENDA
Subject: Type: Submitted By:
LEASE AND INTERLOCAL ¢ RESOLUTION
AGREEMENT - METROPOLITAN ORDINANCE JOE SoUCIE
CoMMUNITY COLLEGE —D0OG PARK RECEIVE/FILE DIRECTOR OF PuBLIC WORKS
SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared to approve a lease and interlocal agreement with Metropolitan Community
College for the operation of a public dog park located on unimproved land on the north end of property jointly
owned by the City of La Vista and The Metropolitan Community College

FiscaL IMPACT

The FY21/FY22 Biennial Budget provides funding for maintenance of the dog park.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval

BACKGROUND

At the February 16, 2021 City Council meeting, discussion was held regarding a dog park located at the
Library/Metro CC site. Neighborhood residents addressed the City Council in support of this location. The
Southwind Homeowners Association also submitted a letter to the City indicating their support.

The La Vista/Metro Condominium Association, at their February 8, 2021 meeting agreed to the dog park on a
trial basis.

On June 22, 2021 The Metropolitan Community College Board approved a lease and interlocal agreement for
placement of the dog park on the Library/Metro CC site to commence on August 1, 2021 and end May 31, 2022
unless renewed or extended by mutual agreement of both parties. The City Council approved that lease and
interlocal agreement on July 6, 2021.

The new agreement and lease being proposed has a term of June 1, 2022 to May 31. 2025, unless sooner
terminated as provided in the agreement, subject to renewal and extension upon mutual written agreement of
both parties.

The lease and interlocal agreement was on the Metropolitan Community College Board agenda on July 26, 2022
and was approved.







this

LEASE AND INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE AND INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is entered into
of , 2022, by and between The Metropolitan Community College

Area, a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Nebraska ("MCC”) and the
City of La Vista, Nebraska, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State
of Nebraska (the "City").

RECITALS

The City owns Unit 1, a condominium unit in La Vista Metropolitan Community
College Condominium Property Regime, a condominium property regime located
in Sarpy County, Nebraska, which condominium unit is located on Lot 1, Metro La
Vista Addition to the City of La Vista, Sarpy County, Nebraska “Lot 1");

MCC owns Unit 2, a condominium unit in La Vista Metropolitan Community College
Condominium Property Regime, a condominium property regime located in Sarpy
County, Nebraska, which condominium unit is located on Lot 1;

MCC and the City each own an undivided one-half interest as a tenant in common
in Lot 2, Metro La Vista Addition to the City of La Vista, Sarpy County, Nebraska
("Lot 2") (Lot 1 and Lot 2 are together referred to herein as the “Sarpy Center

Property”),

The City wishes to continue operation of the public dog park established on August
1, 2021, located on unimproved land in the northerly portion of the Sarpy Center
Property; and

In order to facilitate the City's continued operation of the public dog park located
on unimproved land in the northerly portion of the Sarpy Center Property, the
parties have agreed that it is appropriate to renew the Lease and Interlocal
Agreement setting forth the terms and conditions of the dog park arrangement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual agreements,

covenants and promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1.

436292.3

GRANT. MCC hereby leases to the City, and the City hereby leases from MCC,
for the limited purpose of maintaining and operating the public dog park (the "“Dog
Park”) located on unimproved land in the northerly portion of the Sarpy Center
Property in an area approximately 360" x 90’ in size in the location generally
identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the
“Dog Park Site"), the final dimensions and boundaries of which shall be determined
by the Director of Facilities Management of MCC and the City Engineer of the City.
During the term of this Agreement, the City shall have exclusive possession,
control and use of the Dog Park Site.




DOG PARK INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION. The City, at
the City's sole cost and expense, shall be responsible for all aspects of maintaining
and operating the Dog Park on the Dog Park Site, including without limitation the
following:

(a) The City shall maintain (i) a chain link fence a minimum of 48" high around
the entire perimeter of the Dog Park, (ii) entry/exit gates, (iii) signage, and
(iv) all other necessary facilities, including waste removal stations,
necessary for the operation of Dog Park. All equipment, materials and
supplies used in or about the Dog Park shall be owned or leased by the City
and shall not be the property of MCC.

(b)  The City shall be responsible for maintaining the Dog Park in good repair,
condition and appearance, including without limitation (i) mowing, line
trimming, over-seeding, fertilizing and providing weed control, (ii) keeping
the Dog Park clean and free of litter and debris, including providing pet
waste and trash removal, and (iii) such other maintenance and repair as is
necessary to maintain the Dog Park in a first-class and sanitary condition.

(c)  The City shall be entirely responsible for all aspects of operating the Dog
Park, including without limitation, (i) establishing and enforcing hours and
rules for use of the Dog Park, (ii) enforcing applicable parking regulations
within the parking areas on the Sarpy Center Property, and (iii) generally
operating the Dog Park in a responsible and safe manner.

MCC shall have no obligation or responsibility whatsoever and shall incur no cost
or expense in connection with the installation, maintenance, operation or any other
aspect of the Dog Park.

TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence on June 1, 2022 (the
“Effective Date”), and shall end, unless sooner terminated as provided in this
Agreement, on May 31, 2025, subject to renewal and extension hereof upon the
mutual written agreement of the parties. Either party may terminate this
Agreement, with or without cause and without penalty, upon sixty (60) days written
notice to the other.

REMOVAL OF DOG PARK FACILITIES. Within thirty (30) days after the
termination or expiration of this Agreement, at its sole expense, the City shall
promptly remove the fencing, gates, signage and all other facilities relating to the
Dog Park and restore the Dog Park Site to the condition it was in immediately prior
to commencement of the initial term of this Agreement on August 1, 2021,
reasonable wear and tear excepted.




ASSIGNMENT OR SUBLEASING. The City may not assign this Agreement or
sublet or license any part of the Dog Park Site to a third party without the prior
written consent of MCC.

ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS. Other than as set forth in this Agreement, the
City shall not make any alterations or additions to the Dog Park without the prior
written consent of MCC. Any alterations or additions to the Dog Park approved
under this Section shall be at the City’s sole cost and expense.

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS. The City, at the City's sole cost and expense, shall
comply with all applicable laws, orders, ordinances and other public requirements
now or hereafter affecting the Dog Park, its installation, operation, maintenance or
use. The City shall make all necessary repairs and/or replacements as required
by any such public requirements. The City shall indemnify, defend and hold MCC
harmless from any expense (including attorneys' fees) or damage resulting from
the City's failure to do so.

INSURANCE AND INDEMNITY.

(a)  The City shall secure, and at all times during the term of this Agreement
shall maintain in full force and effect, a policy or policies of commercial
public liability insurance with respect to the Dog Park and its operation by
the City, with combined limit coverage for bodily injury and property damage
of not less than $2 million per occurrence and $5 million aggregate (may
include both primary and excess or umbrella coverage). The policies shall
be endorsed to cover contractual liability, including specifically the liability
to indemnify MCC that is imposed on the City by this Agreement. The City
agrees to abide by the rules of its insurance carriers.

(b)  The insurance policies required to be obtained by the City under the terms
of this Agreement shall be underwritten by an insurance carrier or carriers
authorized to do business in the State of Nebraska and rated "A” or better
by A.M. Best & Company. The policies shall also be endorsed so as to
require the insurance company underwriting the policies to give MCC
written notice at least 30 days in advance of any cancellation or material
change in the policy contract. The City shall provide MCC with current
Certificates of Insurance or other satisfactory evidence confirming that the
coverages required by this section are at all times in full force and effect,
which Certificates of Insurance shall name MCC as an additional insured.

(c) The City shall protect, indemnify, defend and hold harmless MCC, its
officers, board members, employees, agents, servants, successors and
assigns from and against any and all third-party claims, actions, damages,
losses, liability and expense (including attorneys' fees) in connection with
loss of life, bodily injury and/or damage to property arising from or out of
any occurrence in, on, or about the Dog Park, or which arises from, out of



10.
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or in conjunction with the occupancy, operation or use of the Dog Park or
any part thereof, or which arises from, out of or in conjunction with the
presence of any invitees, employees, agents, contractors or subcontractors
thereon, or occasioned wholly or in part by any act or omission of the City,
its agents, contractors, employees, servants, subtenants or invitees,
including a breach of the City's obligations under this Agreement. If any
action or proceeding is brought against MCC, its officers, board members,
employees, agents, servants, successors or assigns by reason of any of the
aforementioned causes, the City upon receiving written notice thereof from
MCC, agrees to defend such action or proceeding by competent counsel
reasonably acceptable to MCC at the City’'s own expense.

DEFAULT: The City shall be in default under this Agreement if the City fails to
keep, observe or perform any term, covenant or condition of this Agreement within
ten (10) days after written notice from MCC.

REMEDIES: After an event of default occurs, MCC may, at MCC's option, without
further notice or demand, except as provided below in this Section, do any of the
following:

(a) Give the City notice that this Agreement is terminated effective as of the
date stated in the notice; and cause the City to cease operating the Dog
Park and to remove all facilities relating to the Dog Park as provided for in
Section 4 above.

(b) Pursue any and all other remedies available at law or in equity that are not
inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement.

Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, MCC and City each
agrees that it does not intend any provision of Section 7 or subsection 8(c) to
waive, and each agrees that it does not waive, any defense, limitation, or other
protection, right or provision under the Political Subdivisions Tort Claims Act or
other applicable law, as amended from time to time, in connection with any claim
against MCC or City.

NOTICES: All notices, consents, approvals, requests, demands, objections,
waivers and other communications (collectively, "Notices") which may or are
required to be sent, delivered, given, made, maintained or obtained pursuant to
the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be given either by hand
delivery, by prepaid United States certified mail, or by a reputable overnight
delivery service that guarantees next day delivery and that provides a receipt. All
Notices shall be addressed to the parties at their respective main office. All Notices
given by certified mail as provided above shall be deemed given two (2) days after
they are so mailed. All Notices given by overnight delivery or hand delivery shall
be deemed given upon delivery. A party's failure or refusal to accept service of a
Notice will constitute delivery of the notice.




12.

13.

14.

19

ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Agreement contains the entire agreement between
the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and may be modified only by
a writing signed by bath parties after the date of this Agreement. This Agreement
supersedes any and all prior oral or written agreements or understandings
between the parties relating to the Dog Park.

RELATIONSHIP_OF PARTIES. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be

deemed or construed by the parties or by any third party to create the relationship
of principal and agent or a partnership or a joint venture between the parties.

NET LEASE: This is an absolutely net lease for MCC. The City shall pay all costs
and expenses relating to the Dog Park and the activities carried on therein,
including but not limited to all taxes and assessments, repairs and maintenance,
utilities and all insurance. Any cost, expense or obligation relating to the Dog Park
which is not expressly declared herein to be that of the City shall be deemed to be
an obligation of the City to be performed by the City at the City's expense.

MISCELLANEOUS:

(a) Interpretation. All provisions of this Agreement have been negotiated by
both parties at arm’s length and neither party shall be deemed the scrivener
of this Agreement. This Agreement shall not be construed for or against
either party by reason of the authorship or alleged authorship of any
provision of this Agreement.

(b)  Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and it shall be
construed in accordance with the law of the State of Nebraska.

(c) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more
counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original copy of this
Agreement, and all of which, when taken together, shall be deemed to
constitute one and the same agreement. The exchange of copies of this
Agreement and of signature pages by facsimile or electronic transmission
shall constitute effective execution and delivery of this Agreement as to the
parties and may be used in lieu of the original Agreement for all purposes.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.]



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date
first set forth above.

MCC:
The Metropolitan Community College Area,

a body corporate and political subdivision
of the State of Nebraska

By:

Name: Kathryn Nelson

Title: Director of Administrative Services

CITY:
City of La Vista, Nebraska,

a municipal corporation and political
subdivision of the State of Nebraska

By:

Name:

Title:
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